TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM325567

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RBS Citizens, National Association		12/05/2014	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bluffton Motor Works LLC	
Street Address:	Address: 400-410 East Spring Street	
City:	Bluffton	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46714	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3081748	HYDRODUTY
Registration Number:	3081747	HYDRODUTY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216.363.4677

Email: trademark@beneschlaw.com

Duncan H. Poirier **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

200 Public Square, Suite 2300 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38202-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duncan H. Poirier
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - Bluffton Motor Works LLC#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005416 FRAME: 0295 source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - Bluffton Motor Works LLC#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - Bluffton Motor Works LLC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005416 FRAME: 0296 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, by that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 15,

2012 ("Security Agreement"), originally recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the

United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on August 20, 2012 at Reel/Frame

4846/0047, the Patent Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

("PTO") on August 20, 2012 at Reel/Frame 028816/0469, Bluffton Motor Works LLC, an Ohio

limited liability company with an address at 410 E. spring Street, Bluffton, Indiana 46714

("Grantor") granted to RBS Citizens, National Association, a national banking association with

an address at 1215 Superior Avenue, 7th Floor, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 ("Releasor"), a continuing

security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under certain Collateral (as

defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the patents and trademarks

identified in Schedule 1; and

WHEREAS, Releasor has agreed to release and discharge Grantors from the terms and

conditions set forth in the Security Agreement, and the parties wish to record with the United

States Patent and Trademark Office the release of the security interest against the patents and

trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Releasor does hereby release

and discharge (in each case without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind

or nature, express or implied) the security interest, liens, and all other rights, if any, it may have

in the patents and trademarks granted to it by Grantors pursuant to the Intellectual Property

Security Agreement and which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[SIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

8377812 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005416 FRAME: 0297 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property on behalf of Releasor as of the date first written above.

RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Dated:	12/5/14	Signature: WM flff
		Printed Name: Scott M. Lankford
		Till Vin Parish of

Schedule 1

Patents

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Electric motors for washdown, food	7,042,124	5-9-06
processing, and chemical applications		

Trademarks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HYDRODUTY (Stylized)	3,081,748	4-18-06
HYDRODUTY	3,081,747	4-18-06

Material Unregistered Trademarks:

V-SERIES

8377812_1 8377812 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005416 FRAME: 0299

RECORDED: 12/09/2014